



# ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

# JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.7/2021

Appellant : Sri Manab Chandra Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji

Date of hearing : 22.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

#### ORDER 22 11 2021

The appellant vide his e-mail dated 20.11.2021 informs the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for health reason, and requests to fix another date enabling him to attend.

The 1<sup>st</sup> appellate authority, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji is not represented nor he has submitted written statement about action taken to dispose the 1<sup>st</sup> appeal petition dated 25.02.2021. The SPIO, o/o the Executive Engineer, PWD (Building) Division, North Lakhimpur is absent.

One Sri Manoj Saikia, Deputy Accounts Officer, o/o the EE, PWD, North Lakhimpur Building Division is present without authorization. He submits orally that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. Misc-68/2018-19/1697 dated 18.11.2021. He has also submitted copies of the informations which has been furnished to the appellant.

Since the desired informations has been furnished to the appellant and copies of the same has been furnished to the Commission also, therefore the  $2^{nd}$  appeal dated 08.04.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DMJ.7/2021

Dtd.22.11.2021

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam, Pin-787 057 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Dist.-Dhemaji, Assam, Pin- 787 057 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Manab Chandra Dutta, W/No. 2, Dhemaji Tiniali, PO & Dist.-Dhemaji, Assam, Pin- 787 057 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission